

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/2/2018 2:10 PM

NO. 35361-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRANDON CATE,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY

Okanogan County Cause No. 17-1-00046-7

The Honorable Henry A. Rawson, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The constitutional prohibition on double jeopardy barred Mr. Cate’s retrial because the mistrial – declared after only thirty minutes of jury deliberation – was not based on manifest necessity..... 5

II. There was no evidence supporting the alleged prior convictions used to calculate Mr. Cate’s offender score. 8

III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this Court should decline any request to impose appellate costs upon Mr. Case because he is indigent. 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497, 98 S.Ct. 824, 54 L.Ed.2d 717 (1978).....	5, 6
---	------

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State ex rel. Charles v. Bellingham Mun. Court</i> , 26 Wn. App. 144, 612 P.2d 427 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Boogaard</i> , 90 Wn.2d 733, 585 P.2d 789 (1978).....	7
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 14, 2007).....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 97 Wn.2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982).....	5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Labanowski</i> , 117 Wn.2d 405, 816 P.2d 26 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Morlock</i> , 87 Wn.2d 767, 557 P.2d 1315 (1976).....	6
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 146 Wn. App. 471, 191 P.3d 906 (2008).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	10
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 109 Wn.2d 438, 745 P.2d 510 (1987).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	1, 5
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 5
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.....	1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 WASHINGTON COURT ORDER 0001 11

GR 34 10

RAP 14.2..... 10, 11

RAP 15.2..... 10

RAP 2.5..... 5
